### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC14-814

DONALD OTIS WILLIAMS,

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, (CRIMINAL DIVISION)

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI Attorney General Tallahassee, FL

KATHERINE Y. MCINTIRE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0521159
1515 N. Flagler Dr.
Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5000

Counsel for Appellee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF CONTENTS  | i   |
|--|-----|
| AUTHORITIES CITED  | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT  | 1   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS  | 1   |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT  | 19  |
| ARGUMENT   | 21  |
| ISSUE I THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY HANDLED SCHEDULING ONCE WILLIAMS OPTED TO BE REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL DURING HIS CASE IN DEFENSE (RESTATED)   |     |
|  | 21  |
| ISSUE II THE MEDICAL EXAMINER'S TESTIMONY WITH REGARD TO CAUSE OF DEATH DID NOT AMOUNT TO FUNDAMENTAL ERROR (RESTATED)   | 3.0 |
| •  |     |
| ISSUE III THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED WILLIAMS'S MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL MADE DURING THE STATE'S CASE IN REBUTTAL (RESTATED)  |     |
|  | 36  |
| ISSUE IV THE STATE'S ARGUMENTS WERE PROPER (RESTATED)  | 43  |
| ISSUE V THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED THE STATE TO ELICIT FACTS BEHIND WILLIAMS'S 2000 CARJACKING DURING THE PENALTY PHASE. SEXUAL BATTERY DID NOT BECOME A FEATURE OF THE PENALTY PHASE (RESTATED) |     |
|  | 50  |

# ISSUE VI THE JURY WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED AS TO THE CONSIDERATION OF NON-STATUTORY MITIGATION (RESTATED) ISSUE VII THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE IN THE FORM OF ONE OF MS. PATRICK'S POSSESSIONS (RESTATED) ISSUE VIII THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS IN THIS CASE DO NOT FAIL TO NARROW THE FIELD OF PERSONS ELIGIBLE FOR THE DEATH PENALTY (RESTATED) .....62 ISSUE IX WILLIAMS IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF PURSUANT TO RING V. ARIZONA (RESTATED) ISSUE X THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN WILLIAMS'S FIRST DEGREE FELONY MURDER CONVICTION

ISSUE XI

CONCLUSION......81

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....81

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE......81

THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Abdool v. State,                                |     |
|---|-----|
| 53 So.3d 208 (Fla. 2010)                        | 63  |
| Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman,                      |     |
| 550 U.S. 233 (2007)                             | 60  |
| Anderson v. State,                              |     |
| 841 So.2d 390 (Fla. 2003) 53,                   | 54  |
| Bates v. State,                                 |     |
| 750 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1999)                         | 76  |
| Blackwood v. State, 777 So.2d 399 (Fla. 2000)   | 79  |
| Blanco v. State,                                | , , |
| 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984)                       | 51  |
| Blanco v. State,                                |     |
| 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)                         | 62  |
| Booker v. State,                                |     |
| ·   | 76  |
| Bottoson v. Moore,                              |     |
| 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002)                       | 63  |
| Boyd v. State,<br>910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005)     | 76  |
| Bradley v. State,                               | 7 0 |
| 787 So.2d 732 (Fla. 2001)                       | 66  |
| Breedlove v. State,                             |     |
| 413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982)                         | 47  |
| Brennan v. State,                               |     |
| 754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)                        | 33  |
| Brooks v. State, 762 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2000)      | 1 Q |
| Brooks v. State,                                | 4 ) |
| 868 So.2d 643 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)                | 42  |
| Brown v. State,                                 |     |
| 124 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1960)                       | 31  |
| Capehart v. State,                              |     |
| 583 So.2d 1009 (Fla.1991)                       | 32  |
| Cave v. State,                                  |     |
| ,   | 79  |
| Chavez v. State,                                |     |
| 832 So.2d 730 (Fla. 2002)                       | 49  |
| <u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So.2d 845 (Fla.1997) | 38  |
| Conahan v. State,                               | 50  |
| 844 So.2d 629 (Fla. 2003)                       | 58  |
| Cooper v. State,                                |     |
| 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)                      | 24  |

| Cornatezer v. State,  |            |
|---|------------|
| 736 So.2d 1217 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)                                | 42         |
| Crist v. Ervin,   |            |
| 56 So.3d 745 (Fla. 2010)  | 63         |
| Downs v. Moore,   |            |
| 801 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2001)  | 60         |
| Dufour v. State,  |            |
| 905 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2005)  | 52         |
| Elledge v. State,   |            |
| 706 So.2d 1340 (Fla. 1997)  | 60         |
| Ellerbee v. State,  | 7.0        |
| 87 So.3d 730 (Fla. 2012)  | /6         |
| <pre>England v. State, 940 So.2d 389 (Fla. 2006)</pre>            | 20         |
|   | 38         |
| <pre>Evans v. State, 800 So.2d 182 (Fla. 2001)</pre>              | 11         |
| Faretta v. California,  | <b>4</b> T |
| 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975)                | 27         |
| Fisher v. State,  | _ ,        |
| 361 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)                                 | 35         |
| Fitzpatrick v. State,   |            |
| 900 So.2d 495 (Fla. 2005)   | 76         |
| Floyd v. State,   |            |
| 913 So.2d 564 (Fla.2005)  | 74         |
| Geralds v. State,   |            |
| 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)  | 41         |
| Geralds v. State,   |            |
| 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)   | 33         |
| Globe v. State,   |            |
| 877 So.2d 663 (Fla. 2004)   | 51         |
| Goodwin v. State,   |            |
| 751 So.2d 537 (Fla.1999)  | 32         |
| Hamilton v. State,  |            |
| 703 So.2d 1038 (Fla.1997)   | 38         |
| Hawkins v. State,   | <b>٦</b> - |
| 933 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)                                | 35         |
| Henderson v. State,   | 4 0        |
| 463 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1985)   | 49         |
| <pre>Hernandez v. State, 763 So.2d 1144 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)</pre> | 40         |
| Hildwin v. Florida,   | 40         |
| 490 U.S. 638, 109 S.Ct. 2055, 104 L.Ed.2d 728 (1989)              | 61         |
| Hodges v. State,  | 04         |
| 55 So.3d 515 (Fla.2010)   | 65         |
| Huff v. State,  | 55         |
|   | 39         |

| Israel v. State,   |
|--|
| 837 So.2d 381 (Fla. 2002)                                |
| <u>Israel v. State</u> ,  985 So.2d 510 (Fla. 2008) 50   |
| J.B. v. State,   |
| 705 So.2d 1376 (Fla. 1998)                               |
| Johnston v. State,                                       |
| 841 So.2d 349 (Fla. 2002) 79                             |
| Johnston v. State,                                       |
| 863 So.2d 271 (Fla. 2003) 51                             |
| Jones v. State,  |
| 128 So.3d 199 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)                        |
| Jones v. State,  |
| 449 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1984) 26, 28, 29, 30                 |
| Jones v. United States,                                  |
| 526 U.S. 227, 119 S.Ct. 1215, 143 L.Ed.2d 311 (1999) 64  |
| Kearse v. State,   |
| 770 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)                               |
| <u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)          |
|  |
| <u>King v. State</u> ,  130 So. 3d 676 (Fla. 2013),      |
| L.E.W. v. State,   |
| 616 So.2d 613 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) 57, 58                 |
| Lambrix v. State,  |
| 494 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1986)                              |
| Lebron v. State,   |
| 799 So.2d 997 (Fla. 2001),                               |
| McGirth v. State,  |
| 48 So.3d 777 (Fla. 2010) 61                              |
| Owen v. State,   |
| 862 So.2d 687 (Fla. 2003) 79                             |
| Payne v. Tennessee,                                      |
| 501 U.S. 808, 111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720 (1991) 61  |
| Peak v. State,   |
| 363 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978)                       |
| <u>Pearce v. State</u> ,<br>880 So.2d 561 (Fla. 2004) 76 |
| Perez v. State,  |
| 919 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2005)                                |
| Phillips v. State,                                       |
| 39 So.3d 296 (Fla.)                                      |
| Ramirez v. State,  |
| 542 So.2d 352 (Fla.1989) 32                              |
| Reynolds v. State,                                       |
| 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006) 53, 54                       |
|  |

| Rnodes v. State,  |            |
|---|------------|
| 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla.1989)   | 54         |
| Ring v. Arizona,  |            |
| 536 U.S. 584 (2002)   | 63         |
| Rodgers v. State,   |            |
| 948 So.2d 655 (Fla. 2006)   | 66         |
| Rose v. State,  | 0.0        |
| 787 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2001)   | 80         |
| Salazar v. State,   |            |
| 991 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2008)  | 5 /        |
| <u>Sexton v. State</u> , 775 So.2d 923 (Fla. 2000)                  | <i>C</i> 1 |
|   | ЮΤ         |
| <u>Sheffield v. Superior Ins. Co.</u> ,<br>800 So.2d 197 (Fla.2001) | 2.2        |
| Sireci v. Moore,  | 32         |
| 825 So.2d 882 (Fla. 2002)   | 70         |
| Smith v. State,   | 1 )        |
| 521 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1988)   | 31         |
| Smith v. State,   | <u> </u>   |
| 7 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2009)  | 26         |
| Spencer v. State,   |            |
| 133 So.2d 729 (Fla. 1961)   | 47         |
| Spencer v. State,   |            |
| 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)  | 17         |
| Squires v. State,   |            |
| 450 So.2d 208 (Fla. 1984)   | 62         |
| State v. Delva,   |            |
| 575 So.2d 643 (Fla. 1991) 31,                                       | 44         |
| State v. Dixon,   |            |
| 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)   | 76         |
| State v. Steele,  |            |
| 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005) 62, 63,                                   | 64         |
| Stewart v. State,   | 4.0        |
| 622 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)                                   | 46         |
| Trease v. State,  | 2.0        |
| 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)  | 39         |
| <u>Turner v. State</u> , 37 So.3d 212 (Fla. 2010)                   | 70         |
|   | 19         |
| <u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)                   | 76         |
| Wheeler v. State,   | 70         |
| 4 So.3d 599 (Fla. 2009)   | 61         |
| Wike v. State,  | ΟŢ         |
| 596 So.2d 1020 (Fla. 1992)  | 29         |
| Wright v. State,  |            |
|   | 34         |

| Zack v. State,                  |    |
|---------------------------------|----|
| 753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000)         | 51 |
|                                 |    |
| Statutes                        |    |
| § 90.704, Fla.Stat. (1993)      | 32 |
| § 921.141(7), Fla. Stat. (2006) | 61 |
| § 921.141                       | 64 |
| Rules                           |    |
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)     | 81 |
| Fla. R.App. P. 9.142(a)(6)65,   | 74 |
